
2024-2025 Southwestern Oklahoma State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 15-13   Conf: 12-10   Home: 10-3   Away: 4-8   Neutral: 1-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Roland, Tobias 28-27 809 28.9 114-234 .487 29-83 .349 100-123 .813 31 94 125 4.5 81 4 34 49 12 30 357 12.8
04 Al-Debaran, Eli 23-22 594 25.8 101-234 .432 47-126 .373 33-42 .786 19 57 76 3.3 44 1 35 33 5 18 282 12.3
23 Williams, Elijah 21-15 528 25.1 84-163 .515 28-63 .444 49-60 .817 27 69 96 4.6 52 1 18 26 4 15 245 11.7
03 Warrior, MJ 28-28 986 35.2 116-257 .451 8-34 .235 86-111 .775 17 104 121 4.3 68 1 146 74 4 41 326 11.6
12 Alexander, Denali 18-0 226 12.6 42-85 .494 11-27 .407 53-70 .757 12 25 37 2.1 28 1 7 19 3 5 148 8.2
01 Rogers, Kray 28-7 558 19.9 64-163 .393 34-110 .309 11-18 .611 12 71 83 3.0 42 0 20 20 1 8 173 6.2
05 Shepherd, Tucker 26-0 294 11.3 43-103 .417 26-70 .371 10-14 .714 13 11 24 0.9 14 0 9 10 4 5 122 4.7
55 Reherman, Nate 26-4 411 15.8 38-75 .507 7-28 .250 14-18 .778 27 45 72 2.8 45 2 9 12 3 5 97 3.7
44 Todd, Jalyn 28-28 695 24.8 44-105 .419 5-34 .147 8-22 .364 27 79 106 3.8 70 0 42 28 7 20 101 3.6
10 Mohamed, Dini 8-0 66 8.3 4-19 .211 0-8 .000 10-11 .909 3 5 8 1.0 8 0 1 5 1 0 18 2.3
20 Musgrove, Spencer 27-9 296 11.0 17-51 .333 5-29 .172 11-19 .579 19 54 73 2.7 33 0 8 18 5 8 50 1.9
11 Gipson, Kaysen 22-0 94 4.3 9-26 .346 2-9 .222 2-2 1.000 2 9 11 0.5 9 0 4 7 0 1 22 1.0
21 Jenkins, Jonah 4-0 10 2.5 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.8
24 Hartley, Cade 12-0 45 3.8 2-8 .250 1-6 .167 1-2 .500 2 2 4 0.3 2 0 2 1 0 1 6 0.5
22 Raney, Vance 5-0 13 2.6 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.6 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 28 5625 200.9 679-1527 .445 204-630 .324 388-512 .758 243 665 908 32.4 497 10 336 317 49 157 1950 69.64
Opponents 28 5625 200.9 685-1540 .445 186-610 .305 395-554 .713 262 665 927 33.1 469 8 293 313 61 168 1951 69.68

Team Statistics SWO OPP
SCORING 1950 1953
    Points Per Game 69.6 69.8
    Scoring Margin -0.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 679-1527 685-1540
    Field Goal Pct .445 .445
3 POINT FG-ATT 204-630 186-610
    3PT FG Pct .324 .305
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 388-512 395-554
    FT Pct .758 .713
    FT Made Per Game 13.9 14.1
REBOUNDS 908 927
    Rebounds Per Game 32.4 33.1
    Rebounds Margin -0.7 –
ASSISTS 336 293
    Assists Per Game 12.0 10.5
TURNOVERS 317 313
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 11.2
    Turnovers Margin -0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 157 168
    Steals Per Game 5.6 6.0
BLOCKS 49 61
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 2.2
ATTENDANCE 4,159 5,734
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-320 12-478
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-204

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southwestern Okla. 906 1034 10 1950
Opponents 898 1046 9 1953

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Newman L 64-80 114
11/09/24 vs Mo. Southern St. W 76-69 127
11/13/24 OKLA. CHRISTIAN W 76-67 769
11/21/24 CENTRAL OKLA. W 65-57 0
11/26/24 at Cameron L 60-91 250

* 12/05/24 HARDING W 81-67 509
* 12/07/24 ARKANSAS TECH W 73-61 476
* 12/14/24 at Southern Nazarene L 53-61 549
* 12/16/24 EAST CENTRAL W (OT) 67-66 324
* 12/19/24 OKLA. BAPTIST L 63-78 0
* 01/04/25 at Southeastern Okla. W 74-68 523
* 01/09/25 at Henderson St. L 78-87 175
* 01/11/25 at Ouachita Baptist L 62-75 154
* 01/16/25 SOUTHERN ARK. L 62-68 429
* 01/18/25 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 71-63 0
* 01/23/25 at Northwestern Okla. L 64-70 1,127
* 01/25/25 at Okla. Baptist L 77-83 640
* 01/30/25 at Arkansas Tech L 68-71 427
* 02/01/25 at Harding L 61-78 902
* 02/06/25 OUACHITA BAPTIST W 70-66 0
* 02/08/25 HENDERSON ST. W 78-72 384
* 02/13/25 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. W 83-75 0
* 02/15/25 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. W 85-75 479
* 02/21/25 at Ark.-Monticello W 80-63 212
* 02/23/25 at Southern Ark. W 84-66 202
* 02/27/25 at East Central W 54-43 573
* 03/01/25 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 56-65 789

03/07/25 vs Harding L 65-68 371

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Southwestern Oklahoma State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-10   Home: 8-3   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Roland, Tobias 22-21 640 29.1 85-182 .467 21-63 .333 70-88 .795 22 79 101 4.6 66 3 28 39 10 27 261 11.9
23 Williams, Elijah 18-14 451 25.1 72-135 .533 25-54 .463 45-53 .849 19 58 77 4.3 48 1 16 23 3 14 214 11.9
03 Warrior, MJ 22-22 786 35.7 90-195 .462 7-25 .280 72-95 .758 12 86 98 4.5 53 1 114 56 3 32 259 11.8
04 Al-Debaran, Eli 17-16 435 25.6 73-163 .448 32-88 .364 21-28 .750 14 44 58 3.4 34 1 30 23 4 11 199 11.7
12 Alexander, Denali 17-0 224 13.2 42-85 .494 11-27 .407 53-70 .757 12 24 36 2.1 26 1 7 19 3 5 148 8.7
01 Rogers, Kray 22-7 444 20.2 53-136 .390 28-90 .311 9-13 .692 8 54 62 2.8 36 0 16 18 1 5 143 6.5
05 Shepherd, Tucker 21-0 266 12.7 39-92 .424 24-62 .387 10-12 .833 12 10 22 1.0 13 0 8 10 4 5 112 5.3
55 Reherman, Nate 20-4 341 17.1 31-54 .574 6-18 .333 12-15 .800 23 39 62 3.1 39 2 9 10 3 4 80 4.0
44 Todd, Jalyn 22-22 542 24.6 37-84 .440 4-26 .154 5-18 .278 21 61 82 3.7 54 0 33 24 5 14 83 3.8
20 Musgrove, Spencer 21-4 191 9.1 12-36 .333 4-19 .211 7-14 .500 12 36 48 2.3 24 0 7 12 4 4 35 1.7
21 Jenkins, Jonah 3-0 7 2.3 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1.0
24 Hartley, Cade 8-0 30 3.8 1-5 .200 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 0.4
11 Gipson, Kaysen 17-0 53 3.1 2-10 .200 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 1 5 6 0.4 3 0 3 5 0 0 4 0.2
10 Mohamed, Dini 3-0 7 2.3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
22 Raney, Vance 4-0 8 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.5 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4425 201.1 538-1181 .456 164-481 .341 304-406 .749 179 531 710 32.3 398 9 274 251 40 121 1544 70.18
Opponents 22 4425 201.1 530-1209 .438 144-478 .301 317-445 .712 209 516 725 33.0 369 6 226 242 51 131 1521 69.14

Team Statistics SWO OPP
SCORING 1544 1521
    Points Per Game 70.2 69.1
    Scoring Margin 1.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 538-1181 530-1209
    Field Goal Pct .456 .438
3 POINT FG-ATT 164-481 144-478
    3PT FG Pct .341 .301
    3PT Made Per Game 7.5 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 304-406 317-445
    FT Pct .749 .712
    FT Made Per Game 13.8 14.4
REBOUNDS 710 725
    Rebounds Per Game 32.3 33.0
    Rebounds Margin -0.7 –
ASSISTS 274 226
    Assists Per Game 12.5 10.3
TURNOVERS 251 242
    Turnovers Per Game 11.4 11.0
    Turnovers Margin -0.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 121 131
    Steals Per Game 5.5 6.0
BLOCKS 40 51
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 2.3
ATTENDANCE 3,390 5,484
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-308 11-499
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southwestern Okla. 730 804 10 1544
Opponents 694 818 9 1521

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 HARDING W 81-67 509
12/07/24 ARKANSAS TECH W 73-61 476
12/14/24 at  Southern Nazarene L 53-61 549
12/16/24 EAST CENTRAL W (OT) 67-66 324
12/19/24 OKLA. BAPTIST L 63-78 0
01/04/25 at  Southeastern Okla. W 74-68 523
01/09/25 at  Henderson St. L 78-87 175
01/11/25 at  Ouachita Baptist L 62-75 154
01/16/25 SOUTHERN ARK. L 62-68 429
01/18/25 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 71-63 0
01/23/25 at  Northwestern Okla. L 64-70 1127
01/25/25 at  Okla. Baptist L 77-83 640
01/30/25 at  Arkansas Tech L 68-71 427
02/01/25 at  Harding L 61-78 902
02/06/25 OUACHITA BAPTIST W 70-66 0
02/08/25 HENDERSON ST. W 78-72 384
02/13/25 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. W 83-75 0
02/15/25 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. W 85-75 479
02/21/25 at  Ark.-Monticello W 80-63 212
02/23/25 at  Southern Ark. W 84-66 202
02/27/25 at  East Central W 54-43 573
03/01/25 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 56-65 789


